

Item No: 19

Meeting Date: Wednesday 20th September 2017

Glasgow City Integration Joint Board

Report By:	Susanne Millar, Chief Officer, Strategy, Planning & Commissioning / Chief Social Work Officer
Contact:	Allison Eccles, Head of Business Development (Standards Officer)
Tel:	0141 287 6724

YOUNG PERSON REPRESENTATION ON IJB PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Purpose of Report:	To seek approval of the appointment of a Youth Engagement Advisor onto the IJB Public Engagement Committee
Recommendations:	The Integration Joint Board is asked to:
	 a) note this report; b) approve the appointment of a Youth Engagement Advisor onto the IJB Public Engagement Committee; and, c) approve Calum Bonnar as the IJB Public Engagement Committee's Youth Engagement Advisor.

Relevance to Integration Joint Board Strategic Plan:

The Strategic Plan contains a number of references to our services being shaped by people who use them and the importance of giving people an opportunity to influence the strategic direction of health and social care in Glasgow.

Implications for Health and Social Care Partnership:

Reference to National	Outcome 3. People who use health and social care services
Health & Wellbeing	have positive experiences of those services, and have their
Outcome:	dignity respected
	Outcome 4. Health and social care services are centred on
	helping to maintain or improve the quality of life of people who
	use those services
	Outcome 5. Health and social care services contribute to
	reducing health inequalities.

Personnel:	None
0	Nasa
Carers:	None

Provider Organisations:	None

Equalities:	None

Financial:	None

Legal:	None
Economic Impact:	None

Sustainability:	None

Sustainable Procurement	None
and Article 19:	

Risk Implications:	None

Implications for Glasgow	None
City Council:	

Implications for NHS	None
Greater Glasgow & Clyde:	

Direction Required to	Direction to:	
Council, Health Board or	1. No Direction Required	\checkmark
Both	2. Glasgow City Council	
	3. NHS Greater Glasgow & Clyde	
	4. Glasgow City Council and NHS Greater Glasgow & Clyde	

1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to seek approval of the appointment of a Youth Engagement Advisor onto the IJB Public Engagement Committee

2. Background

- 2.1 The Integration Joint Board's Public Engagement Committee of 22 March 2017 considered the report of the Youth Engagement Policy Commission.
- 2.2 In discussion of that report, the Committee noted a desire to appoint a young person to the Public Engagement Committee, to support the IJB's own engagement with young people. The Chief Officer: Strategy, Planning and Commissioning / Chief Social Work Officer was instructed to look into this possibility and to report back to the Committee or full IJB in due course.

3. Appointment of Young Person

- 3.1 The Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Scotland) Act 2014 and associated Regulations and Orders make clear that IJBs may establish committees, and may appoint any of their members to said committees. The legislation does not, however, permit IJBs to appoint members of committees who are not also members of the IJB.
- 3.2 Therefore in order to appoint a young person as a member of the IJB Public Engagement Committee, it would also be necessary to appoint them to the full IJB. It is considered that the variety of subject matter discussed at the full IJB is such that having an individual specifically representing young people may not be an appropriate use of that person's time and skills.
- 3.3 Scottish Government guidance on the membership of IJBs, available at <u>http://www.gov.scot/Resource/0048/00484578.pdf</u>, states that:

"An Integration Joint Board can appoint advisory members to sit on a committee from outside the membership of the Integration Joint Board, although, as before, any such decision must be agreed on by the voting members of the Integration Joint Board.

- 3.4 It is therefore proposed that the IJB agree to the appointment of a Youth Engagement Advisor to the IJB Public Engagement Committee, who will serve on the committee on the same basis as a non-voting member of the IJB, and have the same rights of access to committee papers and officer support.
- 3.5 Following discussion among the existing engagement forums within Children's Services, Calum Bonnar has been identified as a suitable candidate to serve as Youth Engagement Advisor to the IJB Public Engagement Committee, and has expressed a willingness to do so. It is therefore recommended that Mr. Bonnar be appointed as the IJB's Youth Engagement Advisor.

4. Recommendations

- 4.1 The Integration Joint Board is asked to:
 - a) note this report;
 - b) approve the appointment of a Youth Engagement Advisor onto the IJB Public Engagement Committee; and,
 - c) approve Calum Bonnar as the IJB Public Engagement Committee's Youth Engagement Advisor.